

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2016 JUN -3 PM 3: 54

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY                       
DEPUTY

No. 48477-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

JAMES L. MILLER,

Respondent,

v.

SHOPE CONCRETE PRODUCTS CO.,

and

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

---

RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Jenna N. Savage, WSBA# 48329  
Vail, Cross-Eutencier & Associates  
819 Martin Luther King Jr. Way  
P.O. Box 5707  
Tacoma, WA 98415-0707  
(253) 383-8770  
Attorney for James L. Miller

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii          |
| I. INTRODUCTION.....  | 1           |
| II. ISSUE.....  | 2           |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 2           |
| IV. ARGUMENT.....   | 5           |
| A. The Purpose of the Industrial Insurance Act is to be Liberally<br>Construed in Favor of Injured Workers, such as Mr.<br>Miller.....  | 5           |
| B. The Case Law and Policy Support the Superior Court’s<br>Conclusion that Mr. Miller is Entitled to have Health Care<br>Benefits Included in His Wage Order.....                           | 8           |
| 1. The Purpose of Inclusion of Health Care Benefits in a<br>Wage Order is to Protect a Worker’s Basic Health and<br>Survival.....   | 8           |
| 2. The Inclusion of Health Care Benefits is Not Entirely<br>Contingent Upon Eligibility at the Time of Injury, but<br>Rather, the Focus of the Analysis is on Lost Earning<br>Capacity..... | 10          |
| C. Mr. Miller is Entitled to have Health Care Benefits<br>Included in his Wage Order.....   | 13          |
| V. CONCLUSION.....  | 16          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

### A. Table of Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Clauson v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> ,<br>130 Wn.2d 580, 925 P.2d 624 (1996).....   | 6      |
| <i>Cockle v Dep't of Labor &amp; Indust.</i> ,<br>142 Wash.2d 801 (2001).....                | 9, 10  |
| <i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> ,<br>109 Wash.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987)..... | 6      |
| <i>Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus. v. Granger</i> ,<br>159 Wash.2d 752, P.3d 839 (2007).....     | 11, 12 |
| <i>Dep't of Labor and Indus v. Johnson</i> ,<br>84 Wn. App 275, 928 P.2d 1138 (1996).....    | 6      |
| <i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>101 Wn. App. 777, 792, 6 P.3d 583 (2000).....   | 7      |
| <i>Hastings v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> ,<br>24 Wn.2d 1, 12 (1945).....                 | 5      |
| <i>Hilding v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> ,<br>162 Wash. 168, (1931).....                  | 5      |
| <i>In re Estate of Kerr</i> ,<br>134 Wn.2d 328, 949 P.2d 810 (1998).....                     | 7      |
| <i>McIndoe v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> ,<br>144 Wn.2d 252, 26 P.3d 903 (2001).....    | 6      |
| <i>Nelson v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> ,<br>9 Wn.2d 621, 628 (1941).....        | 5      |
| <i>Wilber v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> ,<br>61 Wn.2d 439, 378 P.2d 684 (1963).....       | 5      |

**B. Statutes**

Pages

|                                |       |
|--------------------------------|-------|
| Wash. Rev. Code 51.04.010..... | 5     |
| Wash. Rev. Code 51.12.010..... | 5, 15 |
| Wash. Rev. Code 51.08.178..... | 8, 9  |
| Wash. Rev. Code 51.52.130..... | 16    |
